ownership is based on 20,000,000 shares of common stock outstanding as of the Beneficial Ownership Date and 23,500,000 shares of common stock outstanding
immediately after this offering, assuming that the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase up to 525,000 additional shares of our common stock to
cover over-allotments in full.

   To our knowledge, except as set forth in the footnotes to this table and subject to applicable community property laws, each person named in the table has
sole voting and investment power with respect to the shares set forth opposite such person's name. Except as otherwise indicated, the address of each of the
persons in this table is c/o Legacy Housing Corporation, 1600 Airport Freeway, #100, Bedford, Texas 76022. Each of the persons and entities named in the table
below acquired their shares

85

Table of Contents

of common stock pursuant to the Corporate Conversion. See "Corporate Conversion" for additional information.

86

Shares of Common
Stock Beneficially

Owned Immediately
Prior to the

Completion of this
Offering

Shares of Common
Stock Beneficially

Owned Immediately
After this
Offering

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner
Number
of Shares  Percentage

Number
of Shares  Percentage

Directors and Executive Officers
Curtis D. Hodgson(1)   10,000,000  50.0% 10,000,000  42.6%
Kenneth E. Shipley(2)   3,400,000  17.0% 3,400,000  14.5%
Jeffrey V. Burt   —  —  —  —
Larry G. Badgley   —  —  —  —
Neal J. Suit   —  —  —  —
Mark Bennett   —  —  —  —
Philip T. Blazek   —  —  —  —
John Isakson   —  —  —  —

5% Stockholders

William Shipley(2)   3,300,000  16.5% 3,300,000  14.0%
Douglas Shipley(2)   3,300,000  16.5% 3,300,000  14.0%

All directors, director nominees and executive officers as a group
(8 persons)   13,400,000  67.0% 13,400,000  57.0%

(1) Mr. Hodgson's beneficial ownership includes 1,000,000 shares of common stock owned by Hodgson Ventures, a Texas limited
partnership, of which Mr. Hodgson is the general partner, 3,300,000 shares of common stock owned by the Hodgson 2015 Grandchild's
Trust, of which Mr. Hodgson shares voting and investment power with respect to such shares, 1,100,000 shares of common stock owned
by Dechomai Asset Trust, a charitable trust for which Mr. Hodgson shares voting and investment power, and 100,000 shares owned by
Cusach, Inc., an entity controlled by Mr. Hodgson.

(2) Kenneth E. Shipley's beneficial ownership includes 100,000 shares of common stock owned by Shipley Bros., Ltd., an entity controlled

[…]

other immaterial reclassifications made between various line items in statement of operations to conform to current year presentation.

• The Company corrected the statement of cash flows for certain items primarily to properly classify net change in escrow liability of $1,169 as cash
received from financing activity and net change in other loans of $1,305 as cash used for investing activity, both of these were included as
operating activity in the previously issued financial statements. There were other reclassifications made between various line items in statement of
cash flow as a result of reclassifications and error corrections discussed earlier.

   As a result of these changes in accounting or error correction, the Company has restated the accompanying 2016 financial statements.

F-31

Table of Contents

LEGACY HOUSING, LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016 (dollars in thousands)

2. RESTATEMENT OF 2016 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

   The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement and reclassifications on the Company's balance sheet:

F-32

  December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported
Correction
of Errors  Reclassifications

As
Restated

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts  $ 1,286 $ — $ 192 $ 1,478
Current portion consumer loans   3,591  —  64  3,655
Current portion of notes receivable from mobile home parks   7,957  —  (1,588)  6,369
Current portion of other notes receivable, net of allowance for

loan losses   675  —  1,491  2,166
Inventories   37,480  (435)  (7,713)  29,332
Repossessed portfolio loans   2,468  52  (2,520)  —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,092  —  (151)  1,941
Total current assets   56,977  (802)  (10,225)  45,950
Consumer loans   68,499  4,660  (65)  73,094
Notes receivable from mobile home parks   39,325  —  (1,936)  37,389
Other notes receivable, net   —  —  2,056  2,056
Other assets   360  —  2,279  2,639
Inventories, non-current   —  —  7,648  7,648
Total assets   176,365  3,858  (241)  179,982
Accrued liabilities   5,044  37  (1,028)  4,053
Customer deposits   —  —  1,027  1,027
Line of credit Revolver 1   27,561  —  (27,561)  —
Current portion of notes payable   247  —  (16)  231
Total current liabilities   41,894  37  (27,579)  14,352
Line of credit Revolver 2   12,000  —  27,561  39,561
Note payable, net of current portion   4,170  —  16  4,186
Dealer incentive liability   5,340  951  1  6,292
Total liabilities   63,404  988  (1)  64,391
Legacy Housing Ltd.   111,901  (419)  4,109  115,591
Non-controlling interest   1,060  —  (1,060)  —
Total capital   112,961  2,870  (240)  115,591
Total liabilities and partners' capital  $ 176,365  3,858  (241) $ 179,982

Table of Contents

LEGACY HOUSING, LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016 (dollars in thousands)

2. RESTATEMENT OF 2016 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

   The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement and reclassifications on the Company's statement of operations:

F-33

  December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported
Correction
of Errors  Reclassifications

As
Restated

Total net revenue  $ 113,728 $ 123 $ (3,306) $ 110,545
Cost of revenues   84,170  837 $ (85,007)  —
Cost of product sale   — $ 77,329  77,329
Selling, general administrative expenses   11,030  127 $ 2,423  13,580
Provision for loan losses   909  (592) $ (317)  —
Dealer incentive   —  33 $ 1,178  1,211
Income from operations   17,619  (282)  1,088  18,425
Interest expense   (173)  — $ (1,071)  (1,244)
Non-operating interest income   215  — $ (1)  214
Other income, net   52  — $ (52)  —
Miscellaneous, net   — $ 102  102
Gain on early settlement of dealer portfolio positions   66  — $ (66)  —
Total other income   160  —  (1,088)  (928)
Income before state income tax expense   17,779  (282) $ (0)  17,497
State income tax expense   (209)  51 $ —  (158)
Net income  $ 17,570 $ (231) $ (0) $ 17,339

Table of Contents

LEGACY HOUSING, LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016 (dollars in thousands)

2. RESTATEMENT OF 2016 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

   The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement and reclassifications on the Company's statement of cash flows:

F-34

  December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported
Correction
of Errors  Reclassifications  As Restated

Net income  $ 17,570 $ (231) $ — $ 17,339
Depreciation and amortization expense   593  —  (17)  576
Gain on derivative related activity   (26)  —  26  —
Provision for loan loss—consumer loans   926  —  (154)  772
Proceeds from repossessed unit sales   205  —  (205)
Provisions for slow moving inventory   (90)  —  90  —
Accounts receivable   2,808  —  (3,092)  (284)
Portfolio loans receivable   (16,504)  —  16,504  —
Consumer loan originations   —  —  (24,064)  (24,064)
Consumer loans principal collections   —  —  7,436  7,436
Notes receivable from mobile home parks   (2,838)  1,305  1,533  —
Notes receivable MHP originations   —  —  (14,072)  (14,072)
Notes receivable MHP principal collections   —  —  11,234  11,234
Advances to dealers   58  —  (58)  —
Inventories   (3,297)  —  (246)  (3,543)
Repossessed portfolio loans related inventory   205  —  (205)  —
Promissory notes receivable   (1,564)  —  1,564  —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   333  —  671  1,004
Other assets   —  —  380  380
Accounts payable   (2,141)  —  3,046  905
Accrued liabilities   (420)  —  1,324  904
Customer deposits   —  —  (1,385)  (1,385)
Escrow liability   1,169  (1,169)  —  —
Dealer incentive liabilities   —  —  895  895
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   (2,010)  —  107  (1,903)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (2,184)  —  17  (2,167)
Notes receivable   —  (1,305)  —  (1,305)
Net cash used in investing activities   (2,184)  —  (1,288)  (3,472)
Proceeds from line of credit Revolver 1   40,767  —  (40,767)  —
Payments on line of credit Revolver 1   (42,741)  —  42,741  —
Proceeds from line of credit Revolver 2   12,000  —  (12,000)  —
Proceeds from lines of credit   —  —  52,767  52,767
Payments on lines of credit   —  —  (42,741)  (42,741)
Proceeds from note payable   515  —  1,500  2,015
Escrow liability   —  1,169  —  1,169
Principal payments on note payable to Captive   1,500  —  (1,500)  —
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   4,915  —  1,169  6,084
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   722  —  (13)  709
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   287  —  13  300
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 1,009 $ — $ — $ 1,009

Table of Contents

LEGACY HOUSING, LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016 (dollars in thousands)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Cash and Cash Equivalents

   The Company considers all cash and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Company
maintains cash balances in bank accounts that may, at times, exceed federally insured limits. The Company has not incurred any losses from such accounts and
management considers the risk of loss to be minimal. As of December 31, 2016, the Company had two bank accounts that exceeded the FDIC limit by an